The MAX5650/MAX5651/MAX5652 parallel-input, volt-
age-output, 16-bit, digital-to-analog converters (DACs)
provide monotonic 16-bit output voltage over the full
extended operating temperature range. The MAX5650/
MAX5651 include an internal precision low drift
(10ppm/°C) bandgap voltage reference, while the
MAX5652 requires an external reference. The MAX5650
operates from a +5V single supply and has a +4.096V

1-888-629-4642, or visit Maxim’s website at www.maxim-ic.com.
Pin Configuration appears at end of data sheet.
Ordering Information
Note: All devices specified over the -40°C to +85°C
temperature range.
*EP = Exposed paddle. Connect to AGND or leave unconnected.
**Future product—contact factory for availability.
PART PIN-PACKAGE
PACKAGE
CODE
MAX5650ETJ 32 TQFN-EP* (5mm x 5mm) T3255-4
MAX5651ETJ** 32 TQFN-EP* (5mm x 5mm) T3255-4
MAX5652ETJ** 32 TQFN-EP* (5mm x 5mm) T3255-4
Selector Guide
PART
SUPPLY
VOLTAGE (V)
R EF ER EN C E
( V)
INL
(LSB, max)
MAX5650ETJ +4.75 to +5.25 Inter nal , + 4.096 ± 4
MAX5651ETJ +2.7 to +5.25 Inter nal , + 2.048 —
MAX5652ETJ +2.7 to +5.25 E xter nal —
M
A
X
5
6
5
0
/M
A
X
5
6
5
1
/M
A
X
5
6
5
2
16-Bit, Parallel-Input, Voltage-Output DACs
with Internal Reference
2 _______________________________________________________________________________________
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Stresses beyond those listed under “Absolute Maximum Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings only, and functional
operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated in the operational sections of the specifications is not implied. Exposure to
absolute maximum rating conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
AVDD to DVDD……………………………………………...........±6V
AVDD to AGND, GND…………………………...…… -0.3V to +6V
DVDD to DGND…..…………………………………… -0.3V to +6V
DGND to GND……………………………………… -0.3V to +0.3V
DGND, GND to AGND…………………………….. -0.3V to +0.3V
D0–D15, CSLSB, CSMSB, WR, LDAC, CLR, MID/ZERO,
to DGND…………………………………-0.3V to (DVDD + 0.3V)
REF to AGND……………………………….-0.3V to (AVDD + 0.3V)
OUT, MTAP, INA to AGND, GND...........................-0.3V to AVDD
INB to AGND..……………………………………………-6V to +6V
INB to MTAP………………………………………………-6V to +6V
Maximum Current into Any Pin .........................................±50mA
Continuous Power Dissipation (TA = +70°C)
32-Pin TQFN (derate 20.8mW/°C above +70°C)….2758.6mW
Operating Temperature Range …………………..-40°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range…………………….-65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (soldering, 10s) .................................+300°C
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS—MAX5650
(AVDD = DVDD = +4.75V to +5.25V, AGND = DGND = GND = 0V, VREF = internal, RL = ∞, CL = 10pF, CREF = 1µF,